requirements. The Company's objectives are to safeguard continuity, maintain a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and provide adequate return to shareholders through continuing growth
and maximise the shareholders value. The Company funds its operation through long term and short term borrowings
from holding company and cash credit and other working capital facilities from the bankers. The management and
Board of Directors monitor the return on capital.

(ii) Trade Payable and Other Payable

As at 31st March, 2022

USD (in lakhs)  65.52  -  65.52
Equivalent INR (in lakhs)  4,966.55  -  4,966.55

Currency

Trade
Payable and

other Payable

Hedges
available

Net exposure to
Foreign

Currency risk

As at 31st March, 2021

USD (in lakhs)  99.73  -  99.73
Equivalent INR (in lakhs)  7,291.62  -  7,291.62
EURO D (in lakhs) - - -
Equivalent INR (in lakhs) - EURO - - -

Currency

Trade
Payable and

other Payable

Hedges
available

Net exposure to
Foreign

Currency risk

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly in USD sensitivity from unhedged
foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Impact on profit after tax

USD sensitivity

INR/USD increases by 5%  (224.36)  (346.71)

INR/USD decreases by 5%  224.36  346.71

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO increases by 5%  -  2.61

INR/EURO decreases by 5%  -  (2.61)

Currency 31st March,
2022

31st March,
2021

91

49th A n n u a l  R e p o r t

SN Relevant line
item in the

Balance Sheet

Description
of item of
property

Gross
carrying

value as on
31.03.22

Title deeds
held in the

name of

Whether title
deed holder is a
promoter, director

or relative# of
promoter* / director

or employee of
promoter / director

Reason for not being
held in the name of the

company

PPE

1 PLOT NO-42 - Land  1.68 Late. Mr.  Promoter 1/20/1984
Charotar CHSL Ramlubhaya

Malhotra

2 PLOT NO-43 - Land  1.71 Mr. Ashok  Promoter 1/20/1984
Charotar CHSL R. Malhotra

3 PLOT NO-44 - Land  3.00 Mr.Ravi R. Relative of 10/23/1986